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DATE:     05/06/2024           TIME:    10:00AM       PROJECT: SPARC Kips Bay RFEI           

 

REPRESENTATIVE 
COMPANY 

NAME 
M/WBE? 

PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

 

Angelica Augustyniak 
Gedeon GRC 

Consulting 
Yes (862) 810-8586 aaugustyniak@gedeongrc.com  

Andrea Lamberti 
Andrea Lamberti 

Architect 
  (917) 678-1229 andrea.lamberti@gmail.com  

Albena Petrakov Offit Kurman   (212) 380-4106 apetrakov@offitkurman.com  

Azzurra Pedrotti STV inc     azzurra.pedrotti@gmail.com  

Benjamin Brand Plug and Play     b.brand@pnptc.com  

Bruce Taylor SBLD Studio Yes (212) 391-4230 btaylor@sbldstudio.com  

Cathy Han IFC Global Yes (929) 422-9837 cathy@innofutures.com  

Craig Miller Jacobs     craig.miller@jacobs.com  

Dallas Zabawski 
Aurora 

Contractors, Inc. 
  (631) 981-3785 dallasz@auroracontractors.com  

Donald Bush HKS Architects   (404) 277-5287 dbush@hksinc.com  

Dov Shamir 

Mount Sinai 

Innovation 

Partners 

    dov.shamir@mssm.edu  

Ringo Shi Lehman College     echod7@gmail.com  

Evan Mowbray Trinity Subsurface   (302) 867-3596 emowbray@trinitysubsurface.com  



                 

REPRESENTATIVE 
COMPANY 

NAME 
M/WBE? 

PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

 

Evan Lester Weill Cornell   (203) 803-3890 evantlester@gmail.com  

Nina Gray NYU     graya01@nyu.edu  

Hiroko Neely Indigo Sciences   (646) 942-1721 
hiroko.tadano@indigo-

sciences.com 
 

HC Lee BAI     howchihlee@gmail.com  

Isaac Schwadel 
AllSure Insurance 

Brokerage Inc  
Yes (646) 448-2625 ischwadel@eallsure.com  

Jason Vesuvio Pavarini McGovern   (212) 907-0900 jason.vesuvio@pavmcgovern.com  

Joy Bergelson NYU   (773) 732-9050 jb7684@nyu.edu  

Sylvia Cothia 

Jetway Heating 

Cooling And 

Refrigeration.LLC  

  (917) 331-6037 jetwayhvacservices@gmail.com  

Jenna Mandel-Ricci DOHMH   (929) 380-4047 jricci@health.nyc.gov  

KATE DAVIS 

Campbell 
HKS Inc   (646) 373-6140 kcampbell@hksinc.com  

Kelly Felsberg ZGF Architects   (212) 624-4851 kelly.felsberg@zgf.com  

Karen Maida 
McKissack & 

McKissack 
Yes (212) 349-6500 kmaida@mckissack.com  

Krystal Yee Fast + Epp   (604) 671-5236 kyee@fastepp.com  

Kyron Rose 
Tonab Architecture 

PLLC 
Yes (212) 674-2890 kyron@tonab.com  

Lynne Rizk HKS Architects   (914) 260-0377 lrizk@hksinc.com  

michael adelstein Taconic Partners     madelstein@tacon.com  
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PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

 

Marion Kase 
STV Construction, 

Inc. 
  (484) 269-9962 marion.kase@stvinc.com  

Marion Siboni Techstars     marion.siboni@techstars.com  

Maritza Arroyo 
Fund for Public 

Health NYC 
  (646) 345-9717 marroyo@fphnyc.org  

Michael Adler 
Aurora 

Contractors, Inc. 
  (631) 981-3785 michaela@auroracontractors.com  

Mika Born Mitsubishi Corp   (917) 209-3008 mika.born@mitsubishicorp.com  

Masahiro Nishikawa City of Yokohama   (332) 733-8910 nishikawa@businessyokohama.com  

Nicholas Lynch Terreform ONE   (617) 301-0711 nl@terreform.org  

NNADOZIE OKEKE Davis Brody Bond   (917) 826-1199 nokeke@pagethink.com  

Osama Alsaleh 
Plug and play 

health  
  (913) 260-2269 o.alsaleh@pnptc.com  

Pamela Basch HKS Architects   (646) 751-8373 pbasch@hksinc.com  

Suzanne Musho NYP     pcx9003@nyp.org  

Ritika Gupta BioXceed   (141) 520-3548 rgupta@bioxceed.com  

Richard Robbins 
Upper West 

Strategies 
  (646) 657-8802 richardrobbins1@gmail.com  

Steph Davis MS Elke Therapeutics  Yes (917) 684-7344 sdavisp40@gmail.com  

Stacie Bloom NYU   (347) 271-0031 staciebloom@nyu.edu  

Stephanie Carola Hogan Lovells   (917) 601-7832 stephanie.carola@hoganlovells.com  
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Steven Sottung STV Incorporated   (610) 698-4879 steven.sottung@stvinc.com  

Timothy Fishking Moody Nolan Yes (614) 264-9410 tfishking@moodynolan.com  

Upneet Atwal 
University System 

of Maryland 
    upneet.atwal@gmail.com  

Stacie Bloom NYU   (347) 381-0792 vnt2007@nyu.edu  

Yeline Del Carmen 
Sebastienne Brown 

LLC 
Yes (347) 780-9411 ydelcarmen9@gmail.com  

Ethan Teo Cornell University     yt629@cornell.edu  

Zarela Suarez 

NYU Grad Student 

- Ms Real Estate 

Development 

  (347) 818-2058 zs2928@nyu.edu  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







SPARC Kips Bay Life Sciences Anchor Tenant 

Request for Expressions of Interest (RFEI)

Information Session

May 6th, 2024



New York City Economic Development Corporation

Strengthen business 

confidence

Build neighborhoods 

where people live, 

learn, work, and play

Deliver sustainable 

infrastructure

Grow innovation 

sectors, focusing on 

equity
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$1.1B of investment to spur 

innovation, build infrastructure, 

develop talent, and support industry 

growth. Our goals are to grow the 

industry to:

• 1,000 R&D stage companies

• 40,000 jobs

• 10M SF commercial real estate
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Life Sciences Jobs
In NYC Metro1

150,000

NYC Life Sciences Jobs 
Growth since 20132

59% Increase

# of Biological Sciences 
Graduates; 33% more than 

2nd Metro3

1st in Nation

Life Sciences Companies 
in NYC Metro1

5,100

VC Funding for NYS Life 
Sciences Ventures2

13x Increase 

NIH Funding by metro3

1st in Nation

NYC’s Life Sciences Industry By the Numbers

[1] NYC Dept. of City Planning. Life Sciences in the NYC Metro. Jun 2022.
[2] Partnership for New York City. A Decade of Growth: New York Life Sciences Industry. Dec 2023.
[3] CBRE. US Life Sciences Research Talent 2023. Jun 2023.
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https://www.nyc.gov/site/planning/planning-level/region/region-our-work.page
https://pfnyc.org/research/a-decade-of-growth-new-yorks-life-sciences-industry/
https://www.cbre.com/insights/books/us-life-sciences-research-talent-2023


NYC’s Tech Sector

5

• #2 global tech ecosystem

• 25k+ tech startups
• $200B in VC funding since 2011

• 355k+ employees
• 7.5% of NYC workforce
• +130k jobs from 2011-2022

• 40k workers with AI and AI-adjacent skills 
in NYC metro

• $21.4B in VC funding for NYC-HQ AI 
startups in past 5 years



Deerfield Cure (345 Park Ave S)

Innovation East (455 First Ave)

Alexandria Center for Life Science

A premier and growing 

life sciences cluster 

By 2030 Kips Bay will be 

home to 

>3M square feet 

of commercial 

life sciences space

Steps to premier 

tech cluster in Flatiron 

District & Silicon Alley

Kips Bay Science 
District
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A transformative 

opportunity in 

healthcare, education, 

and the life sciences 

industry.

SPARC Kips Bay
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CUNY
518,000 GSF

Public University and 
Career Pipeline

● Hunter College School of 
Nursing
● Hunter College School of 

Health Professions: Physical 
Therapy and Speech Lang. 
Pathology
● Hunter College School of 

Arts & Sciences
● BMCC Allied Health, Health 

Education, and Nursing 
● CUNY Graduate School of 

Public Health
● CUNY Research Labs

H+H
164,000 GSF

Outpatient Care and 
Training Facility

● Simulation and training 
center
● Nursing advanced 

practice center
● Ambulatory surgery
● Adult primary care
● Wellness programs

NYCPS
160,000 GSF

Education Hub

● Science and health 
professions focused 
high school with CTE 
programming
● Connections to CUNY 

and career prep

OCME
138,000 GSF

Forensic Pathology 

Center 

● Morgue facilities
● Autopsy suite 
● Toxicology and 

pathology lab
● Forensic anthropology 

lab

LifeSci
650,000 - 1,000,000 

GSF

Commercial Life 
Sciences Labs

● Developer-led 
commercial life sciences 
laboratories
● Wet labs
● Dry labs
● Translational R&D
● Tech-forward life 

sciences capabilities
● Space for industry 

collaboration, convening, 
and exhibitions

Community

Community Needs

● Truly publicly 
accessible parks and 
open space
● Community Space 
● Waterfront connection
● Safe streets
● ADA accessible 

pedestrian bridge
● Enhanced streetscape 

improvements

SPARC Kips Bay Planned Stakeholder Overview 
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Illustrative Design Concept

SPARC Kips Bay 
Components & 
Center Location

o Life sciences 

innovation space 

(labeled as “Life Sci” in 

the diagram)

o Up to 1 million 

square feet

o RFEI anchor 

tenant location

9



SPARC Kips Bay 
Anchor Tenant RFEI
▪ RFEI seeks an anchor tenant to 

establish a life sciences innovation 

Center with a translational R&D 

and/or commercialization focus

▪ NYCEDC anticipates allocating up to 

$100 million of City Capital

▪ Center can include:

o Translational research institute

o Corporate innovation campus

o Non-profit or philanthropy led 

research entity

o Innovation hub or accelerator

o Consortium of entities

10



Uses of City Capital & Policy Objectives

Drive Translational R&D and 

Commercialization

Create Interdisciplinary 

Partnerships

Advance Talent Development

Integration with other SPARC 

Kips Bay Components

For-Profit 
Respondent

Construction/Fit Out
Not Equipment

Not-For-Profit 
Respondent

Construction/Fit Out
-or-

Equipment

Policy ObjectivesCity Capital Uses

11



Respondent Submission Requirements
Highlighting key and material information to be considered as complete responses

▪ Respondent Information

o Key members

o Consortium’s governance & operating structure

o Narrative of current work

▪ Proposed Center

o Compelling vision

o Programming within the center

o Anticipated impacts

o Estimated square footage and equipment needs

▪ Financials & Business Plan

o Narrative of business plan

o Projected on-site employment

o Metrics on innovation

12



Evaluation Criteria
Proposals will be evaluated based on the following criteria:

▪ Program Policy Goals

o Does the proposed program meet the policy objectives outlined on pages 12 & 13 of the RFEI 

(also found on slide 11)

▪ Feasibility of Development Plan and Ongoing Operations

o Does the proposal demonstrate a comprehensive approach to the required operational, financial, 

design and construction considerations required to deliver the program initially and for the self-

sustaining, ongoing management of the Center.

▪ Respondent Team

o Does the Respondent team organization, governance, skillsets, and experience demonstrate 

required professional ability and sufficient financial resources to deliver the Center and its 

programming as described.
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Submission Details
Respondents must submit responses according to the following requirements:

▪ All responses are due no later than 11:59 PM EDT on TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2024

▪ All submissions must be made electronically through the RFEI website at https://edc.nyc/rfps and 

include:

o One PDF for the Response labeled “Response for SPARC Kips Bay RFEI” as one PDF file

o One electronic copy of all Response documents in a zip file labeled with Respondent’s name – 

this includes the Doing Business Data Form (Appendix A) and the Statement of Agreement 

(Appendix B)

▪ Please refer to page 16 of the RFEI for details on the above and all other requirements

14



Submission Timeline & Questions

March 4, 2024 Release of RFEI

March 18, 2024 First Information Session

April 8, 2024 Second Information Session

May 6, 2024 Third Information Session

May 20, 2024 Deadline for Questions

June 17, 2024 Final Question & Answer Posting

August 6, 2024 Final Submission Date

15

Email project-specific 

questions to:

SPARCRFEI@edc.nyc

Email any technical issues to:

RFPREQUEST@edc.nyc

mailto:SPARCRFEI@edc.nyc
mailto:RFPREQUEST@edc.nyc


• EDC selects Developer 

demonstrating intent to 

incorporate Center(s) for 

Selected Respondent(s)

• EDC executes ground 

lease with Selected 

Developer

• EDC releases Developer 

RFP for Western portion 

of Campus; inclusive of 

Letters of Intent and 

requiring Responses to 

include proposed 

delivery of Center(s) for 

Selected Respondents

Anchor Tenant RFEI Developer RFP

SPARC Kips Bay  

Development 

(Western portion)

Outcome:

Process:

Now 2025 Est Completion 2030

Process to Site Delivery*

• Respondent(s) selected

• Selected Respondent(s)  

& EDC negotiate Letters 

of Intent

• RFEI response 

submission

• Center(s) delivery and 

operating

• Project Reimbursement

• Selected Developer 

executes sublease with 

Selected Respondent(s)

• Selected Respondent(s) 

and Selected Developer 

agree on which party 

performs custom fit-out of 

Center(s)

16
*Timing, process and manner of site delivery subject to change.  



Scan the code to visit the
RFEI webpage and stay

updated about the SPARC
Kips Bay Life Sciences

Center RFEI 17

Questions & Answers
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